Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 09/07/21

Action: Adopted

Vote: 7 Yes, 1 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2021-070

A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE SPENDING PLAN FOR THE COVID-19 COMMUNITY FUNDING PROGRAM TO PURCHASE PERSONAL PROTECTION EQUIPMENT, SUPPLEMENT FUNDING TO CENTRAL PENINSULA HOSPITAL AND SOUTH PENINSULA HOSPITAL FOR PREVENTION AND TREATMENT OF COVID-19, AND HARDEN NORTH PENINSULA AND SELDOVIA RECREATION FACILITIES TO ENSURE FUTURE USE IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY

- WHEREAS, the Alaska State Legislature has provided funding to the Kenai Peninsula Borough through the COVID-19 Community Funding Program, a federal pass-thru program under the Center for Disease Control and Prevention; and
- **WHEREAS,** Ordinance 2020-19-25 approved and appropriated the COVID-19 Community Funding Program funds; and
- WHEREAS, the revised spending plan will utilize \$735,418.25 to purchase personal protection equipment, supplement funding to Central Peninsula Hospital and South Peninsula Hospital for prevention and treatment of COVID-19, and harden North Peninsula Recreation Facility and Seldovia Recreation Facility to ensure future use in case of an emergency event; and
- WHEREAS, this amendment to the spending plan will authorize moving money among COVID-19 Community Funding Program projects to meet possible cost overruns, upon prior approval of the mayor, not to exceed 10% of the individual project budget; and
- **WHEREAS,** it is in the borough's best interest to approve the amended spending plan for the purpose of addressing the impacts of the coronavirus pandemic;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

Funding Program funds - Amended September 7, 2021, \$735,418.25, to purchase personal protection equipment, supplement funding to Central Peninsula Hospital and South Peninsula Hospital for the prevention and treatment of COVID-19, and harden North Peninsula Recreation Facility and Seldovia Recreation Facility to ensure future use in case of an emergency event.

SECTION 2. That the assembly hereby approves the portion of the COVID-19 Community Funding Program funds - Amended September 7, 2021, to authorize moving money among COVID-19 Community Funding Program projects to meet possible cost overruns which are subject to prior approval by the mayor, and shall not exceed 10% of the individual project budget.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 7TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2021.

THE WINSULA OOR

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

ATTEST:

onni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clerk

Yes: Bjorkman, Chesley, Derkevorkian, Dunne, Elam, Johnson, Hibbert

No: Cox

Absent: Carpenter